
may 23, 1988 
Ordinance Book 37 - Page 61 

i 
ORDINANCE NO. 2422-x 

1 

FPPORT OF THE RAMESSES EXHIBIT. 
i 4 ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING FUNDS IN 

I 
j 
I 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 

darolina; 
I 

L Section 1. That the sum of $118,923 is hereby estimated to be 

a ailable from the General Fund unappropriated fund balance (post July 1, 

I 
1,988,. 

I Section 2. That the sum of $118,923 is hereby appropriated to the 

G neral Fund non-departmental account 0101; 530.16 - Ramesses Exhibit. i 
E Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict 

hbrewith are hereby repealed. 

1 Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon July 1, 1988 

I I 
Aeproved as to form: 

(I 

dead. approved and adopted by t h e  C i t y  Counci l  o f  t h e  C i t y  o f  Char lo t te ,  Nor th  
aa ro l i na ,  i n  regu la r  session convened on t h e  23rd day of May , 1988, t he  r e f e r  
6aving been made i n  Minute Book 91, and i s  recorded i n  f u l l  i n  Ordinance Book 
37, a t  page(s) 61. 

Menta C.  De tw i l e r  
Deputy C i t y  C le rk  



RDINANCE NO. 2423-X 
I 
I 

ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
ROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG GOVERNMEN 
ENTER FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF PLAZA FOUNTAINS. 

I 
1 BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of 'iiarlotte, North 1 
i 

1 Section 1. That the sum of $181,495 is hereby estimated to be I 
vailable from the following sources: 1 

Source 

Marion Diehl Center Pool (2010; 339.00) 
Reedy Creek Park (2010; 702.00) - GRS 
York Road Park (2010; 284.00) - GRS 
City Hall Renovations (2010; 366.00) 
Public Art Account (2010; 486.00) 
Rental - Building and Land Revenue Account (0101; 5604) 
ROW Leasing Revenue Account (0101; 5684) 
Sale of Materials Revenue Account (0101; 5620) 
Damage to City Property Revenue Account (0101; 5624) 

Total 

Amount i 
I 

Section 2. That the sum of $181,495 is hereby appropriated to the; 

i 
eneral Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 274.00 - Construction of New Office 1 

1 
uilding. ! 

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict 
1 

I 
! 

+rewith are hereby repealed. I 
Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoptio . i 

hPproved as to form: 1 

Read, approved and adopted by t h e  C i t y  Council o f  the  C i t y  o f  Char lo t te ,  
Carol ina,  i n  regu la r  session convened on t h e  23rd day o f  May , 1988, the  

37, a t  page(s) 62. 
having been made i n  Minute Book 91, and i s  recorded i n  f u l l  i n  Ordinance 

I 
I 

Menta C.  De tw i l e r  
Deputy C i t y  C lerk  



hay 23, 1988 
brdinance Book 37 - Page 63 

& ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET ORDINANCE, I 
AUTHORIZING END OF YEAR TRANSFER OF FUNDS. 

I 

I I BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 
I 

1 
Carolina; I 

1 1 

I Section 1. That the budgetary amounts in the General Fund Column I 
ohe be increased by the following amounts and that these amendments be 

i 
fknanced by the transfer of funds from the unencumbered balances of the 

I 
a propriations listed in Column Two: I 
I Column One Column Two 

City Clerk $ 10,000 Fire $364,000 
Transportation 29,000 
FICA and Retirement 250,000 1 Employee Insurance 75,000 

i Total $364,000 $364.000 
I 

Section 2. That the .960 line-item - Departmental Charge - in the 
Minicipal Information Systems Department is hereby amended as follows: 

Original Revised 

Departmental Charge ($5,202,673) ($4,969,936) 

1 Section 3. That the sum of $754,000 is hereby appropriated from 

I 
Gbneral Fund Fund Balance - Reserve for Urban Development Action Grant to 
G neral Insurance Center 530.83. i? 

Section 4. That the sum of $3,597,000 is hereby transferred from 

G neral Fund Fund Balance - Reserve for Capital Projects - to the General I 
Chpital Project Fund for Delta Road Extension (283.00). 

I 

b Section 5. That Ordinance No. 2374-X. Section 3 is hereby amended 

t increase the advance from the Municipal Debt Service Fund unappropriated 

FGnd Balance by $18,764. This is a loan to be repaid by skybox sales and 



k ay 23, 1988 rdinance Book 37 - Page 64 

I 
Section 6. That Ordinance No. 2404-X, Section 3, is hereby amende 

o substitute the General Fund Fund Balance in lieu of the Municipal Debt 

ervice Fund Balance. 
I 

Section 7. That the sum of $125.000 is hereby appropriated from 1 
rth Carolina Natural Resources and Community Development Grant 37-00736 

the General Capital Improvement Fund - Ramblewood District Park, to repay I 
I 

t e advance of bond funds 70035 as the original source of funding and closes P i 
o t the project. i. I 

Section 8. That Ordinance No. 2198-X, Section 4. Schedule A is 

hereby revised to reflect the following: 

Original Revised 

Community Development Block Grant $4,725,375 $4,255,515 

Community Development Program Income 900,000 1,369,860 

Total Community Development Fund $5,625,375 $5,625,375 

I 
Section 9. That the close-out balance of $266,522 of fund 6370, the1 

Hmsing Rehabilitation Revolving Loan Fund, is hereby appropriated to 

Community Development Fund 6911; 200.84.344 for Rehabilitation Loans Grants. 

Section 10. That Ordinance No. 2304-X for the Governor's Highway 

Safety Grant is hereby amended by adding the following s.ection: 

/ It is anticipated that this project will extend beyond the period I 
1 of the FY87-88 Budget Ordinance and will remain in effect for the 
I 

duration of the project. 

Section 11. That Section 2 of Ordinance No. 2322-X is hereby 

a+ended to read: 

/ That the sum of $520,748 is hereby appropriated to the Insurance 

1 and Risk Management Operating Fund - IRMA 6302; 549.00. 



bay 23, 1988 
Drdinance Book 37 

I 
1 

Page 65 

I 

1 Section 12. That the sum of $43,533.53 is hereby appropriated from 

ghe Water and Sewer Fund unappropriated fund balance to the Water and Sewer I 

1 
Capital Improvement Fund account 2071; 632.19 - McAlpine Creek Plant to provide 

I 
for the difference between the estimated and the actual federal grant funds. 
I I 
I Section 13. That the sum of $20,502.64 is hereby appropriated from 

I 
1 

available from the Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund account 2071; I 
! 
634.02 - Franklin Water Treatment Plant to the following Water and Sewer i 
I i 
apital Improvement Fund accounts: 

I 

I Center No./Project Amount 

4071; 635.48 - N.C. 51 - Providence Road to Alexander Road 
j 

$11,225.00 

4071; 635.17 - Mallard Creek Road Water Main $ 9.277.64 1 
is transfer is necessary to cover local funding requirements for projects 

eceiving State grant funding. f I 

I Section 14. That the amount of State Grant Funds identified in 

ection 1 of Ordinance No. 1923-X be revised from $7,921,084 to $7,932,727, 

Qnd that Section 2 be revised to appropriate $7,932,727 to the following 

ontrol accounts: 

I Center No. /Project Amount 1 

2071; 633.04 - Sewer Construction State Match $5,160,105 

I 2071; 635.04 - Water Construction State Match 
i 

2,772.622 

1 Total $7,932,727 1 
Section 15. That the amount of State grant funds identified in 

bection 1 of Ordinance No. 2161-X be revised from $418,428 to $407,101 and th 
I 
bection 2 be revised to appropriate $407,101 to the following control account 
I 
1 Center No./Project Amount 1 
I 
1 2071; 633.04 - Sewer Construction State Match $ 79,357 i 

I 

1 2071; 635.04 - Water Construction State Match 
I 1 Total 



ay 23, 1988 
rd inance Book 37 - Page 66 

i Section 16. That Ordinance No. 1923-X be revised to allow a greaterl 
i 
! 

t an 50% match to local funding of Water and Sewer projects. i 

R venue Distribution. i 

I Section 19. That interest earnings of $300,000 in the Cityfair Debt 

S mice Fund be hereby appropriated to repay the loan in Ordinance No. 2273-X, 

ich increased the amount of parking at Cityfair. 

Section 20. That the sum of $4,200,000 is hereby appropriated for 

t~ 

tde Performing Arts Center from a grant from the State of North Carolina. 

Section 17. That Ordinance No. 2232-X, Section 1 is hereby amended / 
read: 1 
That the sum of $284,276 is hereby available from the Airport Pre-DBO 

Fund Balance and $298,724 is hereby available from a contribution from 

Piedmont Airlines for a total of $583,000. 

Section 21. That the sum of $242,471 is hereby estimated to be 

Section 18. That the sum of $1,800,000 is hereby appropriated to 

e Airport Discretionary Fund (7408) by transferring funds from the Airport 

erating Fund (7402; 560.00.860) for the purpose of Non-Airline Terminal 

a ailable from the Pay-As-You-Go Fund - Estimated Interest Earnings and is I 
a propriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 258.00 - Public Works pi 
S tellite yard. i 

I Section 22. That the sum of $575.000 is hereby transferred from 

timated interest earnings from Airport Capital Project Fund (2073) to 

A lrport Operating Fund - Pre-DBO (7401). ii 
Section 23. That the sum of $200,000 is hereby estimated to be 

ilable from General Fund interest earnings and is appropriated to the 

M icipal Debt Service Fund. + 



I 
M y 23, 1988 I 1 

0 dinance Book 37 - Page 67 

i I 
Section 24. That the sum of $238,000 is hereby transferred from 

I I 

.J e timated interest earnings from Cityfair Capital Project Fund (2020) to 
! I I 

ci!tyfair Debt Service Fund (5102). I, , I 

I Section 25. That the sum of $45,000 is hereby transferred from ! 
I 

e&imated interest earnings from Public Transportation Capital Project Fund I 
I I 

(2.1)78) to Municipal Debt Service Fund (5101). I 
I I 
i Section 26. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict ! 

hebewith are hereby repealed. i 

i I 

I 
Section 27. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

I 
I 

I 
I 

Ap 1 roved as to form: 

d, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 
olina, in regular session convened on the 23rd day of May , 1988, the refere 
ing been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 
at page(s) 63-67. 

Menta C. Detwiler 
Deputy City Clerk 



M y 23, 1988 
0 dinance Book 37 - Page 68 i 

1 TEA 14. SECTION 171 OF THE C U O T T E  CITY CODE \ 

I WHEREAS, on May 14,  1984, the  Char lo t te  City Council apprwed a policy t o  
ovide f o r  a 25 mile per hour speed l i m i t  on non-thoroughfare r e s i d e n t i a l  

WHEREAS, the  r e s i d e n t s  of c e r t a i n  s t r e e t s  have suhn i t t ed  a p s t i t i o n  signe 
a t  l e a s t  75 percent of the  r e s i d e n t s  of the  s t r e e t s  a f fec ted;  and f 

WHEREAS, i t  h a s  been determined, upon t h e  b a s i s  of an  engineer ing  and 
a f f i c  inves t iga t ion ,  t h a t  a l a r e r e d  speed l i m i t  on c a r t a i n  streets of the  C i  y 

Char lo t te  i s  not inappropr i a t e ;  and 1 
I 

WHEREAS, G. S. 20-141 (speed r e s t r i c t i o n s )  r e q u i r e s  adoption of a speed 
i t  ordirance t o  amend Chapter 14,  Sect ion 131 ( c )  of t h e  Char lo t te  City Co 

/ NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the  City Council of the  City of Char lo t t  f f  
I 

SECTION 1: That Schedule X r e f e r r e d  t o  i n  Chapter 14-131(c) of t h e  I 

i a r l o t t e  City Code be amended by dec la r ing  speed l i m i t  on t h e  fo l lowing City , 
stem street a s  described belar :  

I i I 

1.  B r i g o r e  Drive between a m e l  Road 
and end-of-street  

2. Connan Lam between B r i g o r e  Drive 
and end-of-street 

I 3. Delchester Drive between Archdale Drive 
and Montpelier Road a SECTION 2: Sec t ion  1 s h a l l  become e f f e c t i v e  upon adoption and a f t e r  s ign  

a e e rec ted  g lv ing  no t i ce  of the  speed l i m i t s ,  as requi red  by N. C. G. S. Sect ion 
2 -1 41 . I 

proved as  t o  form: 

Re d ,  approved and adopted by the  City Council of the  Ci ty  of Char lo t t e ,  North 
Ca o l i n a ,  in  regular  sess ion  convened on the  23rd day of May , 1988, t h e  r e f e r e  ce  
ha ing been made in  Minute Book 91, and i s  recorded in f u l l  in  Ordinance Book 
37 a t  page(s)  68. i I 1 I 

Menta C .  Detwiler 
Deputy City Clerk 



bay 23, 1988 
Ordinance Book 37 - Page 69 

1 
ORDINANCE NO. 2426-x 
i 
i qN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
EROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SEWER OUTFALL, 
&ONG STEWART CREEK. 

I 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 

P rolina; 
I 

Section 1. That the sum of $425,000 is hereby estimated to be 

apailable from the following prior sewer bond centers: 

Amount 

Prior County Sewer Bonds $156,612.11 

1965 Sewer Bonds (Center No. 41662) 31.631.00 

I 7,559.00 1969 Sewer Bonds (Center No. 41771) 
I 

1977 Sewer Bonds (Center No. 42031) 106,207.42 ! 

1979 Sewer Bonds (Center No. 42132) 122,990.47 

$425,000.00 

I Section 2. That the sum of $425,000 is hereby appropriated to the I 

W ter and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund account 2061;636.24 - Stewart Creek 
! 

*fall Improvement. I 
I Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict 

h rewith are hereby repealed. I 
1 Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 1 

1 Approved as to form: . . 

Y 
City Attorney 

 bad, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 23rd day of May , 1988, the refer nce 

ving been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 
, at page(s) 69. I ,I 

Menta C. Detwiler, Deputy City Clerk 



Ma 23, 1988 
Or b inance Book 37 - Page 70 
0 & INANCE NO. 2427-X 

INANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
I 

ING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF A SANITARY SEWER 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 

Csrolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $140,000 is hereby estimated to be 

ayailable from the following prior Sewer bond centers: 

I Amount 

I 1979 Sewer Bonds (Center No. 42132) $118.072.08 

1 1981 Sewer Bonds (Center No. 42201) 21.927.92 

I $140,000.00 

1 Section 2. That the sum of $140,000 is hereby appropriated to the 

W ter and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund account 2071;636.14 - Sanitary Sewer 1 L'ne Replacement. : Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict 

h rewith are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. I I 
i 

proved as to form: 

/~Aw 
C$ty Attorney 

I 
d, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 1 
olina, in regular session convened on the 23rd day of May , 1988, the refere ce 
ing been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 1 

371 at page(s) 70. 
I I 

Menta C. Detwiler 
Deputy City Clerk I 


